

No. 20-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al.,

Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DR. JOHN S. BAKER, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

JOHN S. BAKER, JR.
Counsel of Record
PROFESSOR EMERITUS
LOUISIANA STATE
UNIV. LAW CENTER
5209 Sea Chase Dr., #5
Amelia Island, Fl. 32034
(225)773-5027
jbaker@lsu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Dr. John S. Baker, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Constitution’s Original Meaning
 in the Apportionment Context..... 4

 II. Foreign nationals are not
 “Inhabitants” and Cannot be Included
 in a State’s Population for
 Apportionment Purposes. 17

 III. Counting Foreign Nationals, legally or
 illegally present in the US, for
 Apportionment Purposes Violates the
 “One Person, One Vote” and Equal
 Protection Principles. 20

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	21
<i>Board of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	21, 23
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	21
<i>Covington & Lexington Turnpike R. Co. v. Sandford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896)	12
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	7
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	passim
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	7
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	19, 20
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	16, 22, 23
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	25
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	27

<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977)	21
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	21, 30
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	12
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	25, 26, 28, 29

Statutes

2 Stat. 11 (Feb. 28, 1800)	9
2 Stat. 564 (Mar. 26, 1810)	9
3 Stat. 548 (Mar. 13, 1820)	9, 13
4 Stat. 383 (Mar. 23, 1830)	9, 13
9 Stat. 428 (May 23, 1850)	9
20 Stat. 473 (Mar. 3, 1879)	13
20 Stat. 473, § 7 (Mar. 3, 1879)	10
30 Stat. 1014, § (Mar. 3, 1899)	10
40 Stat. 1291, § 8 (Mar. 3, 1919)	10
2 U.S.C. § 2a	7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1102(20).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(6)(A)(i)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(A)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a).....	19
Act of March 1, 1790, ch. 2, § 1, 1 Stat. 101 (Mar. 1, 1790).....	9
Census Act of 1850, 9 Stat. 428 (1850).....	10
Census Act of 1879, 20 Stat. 473 (1879).....	10
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 58.....	13
Reapportionment Act of 1929, 46 Stat. 21, 2 U.S.C. § 2a	13
Treaty of Amity Commerce and Navigation, G.B.- U.S., Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116, Art. 14.....	12

Other Authorities

71 Cong. Rec. 1821-22 (May 23, 1929) (opinion of C.E. Turney, legal counsel to the Senate)	14
71 Cong. Rec. 2276 (Jun. 3, 1929) (Statement of Rep. Lozier)	8
71 Cong. Rec. 747-52 (May 1, 1929)	14
Brookings Institution, Counting for Dollars: The Role of the Decennial Census in the Geographic Distribution of Federal Funds 1 (Mar. 2010), available at https://www.brookings.edu/wp- content/uploads/2016/06/0309_census_report.pdf .6	

Bureau of the Census, 1900 Form, at https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/1900_questionnaire.pdf	13
Bureau of the Census, 1910 Form, at https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/1910_questionnaire.pdf	13
Bureau of the Census, 1920 Form, at https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/1920_questionnaire.pdf	13
Bureau of the Census, 1930 Form, at https://c.mfcreative.com/pdf/trees/charts/1930.pdf	14
Bureau of the Census, 1930 form,, at http://www.census.gov/history/pdf/1930_questionnaire.pdf . .	13
Bureau of the Census, 1940 Form, https://www.archives.gov/files/research/census/1940/1940.pdf	15
Bureau of the Census, 1950 Form, at https://usa.ipums.org/usa/voliii/form1950.shtml . 15	15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 359 (1866).....	11
CRS, “Constitutionality of Excluding Aliens from the Census for Apportionment and Redistricting Purposes,” 6 (Apr. 13, 2012), at https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20120413_R41048_e4eb1c369b633cea52b254c5a305e6111eb5d795.pdf	26
Delaware Division of Corporations, “About the Division of Corporations,” at http://www.corp.delaware.gov/aboutagency.shtml	12
FAIR, "Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration," at https://fairus.org/issue/publications-resources/fiscal-burden-illegal-immigration-united-states-taxpayers	24

Madison, James, Federalist No. 54 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	7, 9
Madison, James, Federalist No. 58	9
Pew Research Center, “5 Facts about illegal immigration in the U.S.” (June 12, 2019, at http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/04/27/5-facts-about-illegal-immigration-in-the-u-s/	24
Pew Research Center, “Hispanic Trends,” at http://www.pewhispanic.org/interactives/unauthorized-immigrants	24
Public Policy Institute of California, "Undocumented Immigrants by Zip Code," at http://www.ppic.org/map/undocumented-immigrants-by-zip-code/	30
Story, Joseph, 2 Commentaries on the Constitution § 635 (1833).....	18
U.S. Census Bureau, “Who to Count”, “Special Circumstances,” “Foreign Citizens in the United States,” available at https://2020census.gov/en/conducting-the-count/who-to-count.html (last visited Oct. 29, 2020).....	2
U.S. Census Bureau, Supporting the 2010 Census: A Toolkit for Reaching Immigrants, at 25, http://2010.census.gov/partners/pdf/Immigrant_Overview.pdf	5, 31
Wood, Charles, “The Census, Birthright Citizenship, and Illegal Aliens,” 22 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 465 (1999)	18

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1..... 21, 23, 31
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2..... 5, 11, 31
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 2 17
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3passim
